

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF ROCKLIN
APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE
CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE CONTRACT SERVICES
AGREEMENT WITH GRAND SIERRA CONSTRUCTION

The City Council of the City of Rocklin does resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, the City and Grand Sierra Construction Services entered into an agreement on August 19, 2019, to provide inspection services for improvement associated with all construction activities within the City Rights of Way (the "Agreement") in the amount of \$24,000; and

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2019, Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement was issued to increase the contract amount by \$25,500, for a total cost of \$49,500; and

WHEREAS, the increase in construction activity due to the weather and the anticipated increase in construction through the remainder of the fiscal year will necessitate an increase in inspection services, and staff recommend increasing the contract with Grand Sierra Construction Services by \$70,000, to a total amount not to exceed \$119,500.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Rocklin as follows:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Rocklin hereby approves and authorizes the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Contract for Services with Grand Sierra Construction Services, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A," increasing the total contract amount to \$119,500.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28TH day of January 2020, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers:

NOES: Councilmembers:

ABSENT: Councilmembers:

ABSTAIN: Councilmembers:

Greg Janda, Mayor

ATTEST:

Hope Ithurnburn, Interim City Clerk

EXHIBIT 1

AMENDMENT NO. 2

TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF ROCKLIN
AND GRAND SIERRA CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, DATED EFFECTIVE AUGUST 19, 2019

This Amendment is entered into as of this ___ day of _____, 2020, by and between the City of Rocklin, a municipal corporation ("City") and Grand Sierra Construction Services ("Contractor"), who agree as follows:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Contractor entered into an agreement on August 19, 2019, for Inspections Services; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the agreement was execute on October 18, 2019, to increase the contract amount to \$49,500.00; and

WHEREAS, additional inspection services are necessary due to a continuance and increase of construction in the City brought about by favorable weather conditions. This has resulted in the need for additional construction inspections and an increase in cost associated with performing these services.

AGREEMENT

NOW, therefore, the City and Contractor hereby agree to amend the Contract as follows:

1. Section 2A of the Contract is amended to read as follows:

A. The City shall pay Contractor for the services rendered pursuant to this agreement at the times and in the manner set forth in the Scope of Services, Exhibit A, the Schedule for Performance, Exhibit B, and in accordance with the Schedule of Fees in Exhibit C, but in no event shall the total compensation exceed the total sum of One Hundred and Nineteen Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars (\$119,500.00). The payments specified in Exhibits A and/or B shall be the only payments to be made to Contractor for the services rendered pursuant to this Agreement unless pursuant to Section 1, above, City approves additional compensation for additional services.

2. Exhibit "C" Schedule of Fees, is amended to increase the total contract amount to \$119,500.00.

Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Contract is unaffected and shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. If there is a conflict between this Amendment and the Contract, the terms of this Amendment will prevail.

Executed as of the date first written above.

CITY OF ROCKLIN

By: _____
Steven Rudolph, City Manager

CONTRACTOR

By: _____
Donald E. Wilson Jr., Owner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: _____
Sheri Chapman, City Attorney

ATTEST:

By: _____
Hope Ithurnburn, Interim City Clerk